

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/7/2020 4:15 PM
NO. 53438-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JAMES ROBERT SCHEIBE, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-01733-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court properly admitted Scheibe’s voluntary statements to the police after his lawful detention and arrest....	1
II. Scheibe waived his new argument that “the police did not have reasonable articulable suspicion of criminal activity to justify the initial seizure” since he did not make that argument below, but in any event the trial court properly denied his motion to suppress his statements to the police.....	1
III. Defense counsel was not ineffective for not moving to suppress the shoulder holster that was recovered off of Scheibe’s person because it was seized pursuant to a lawful arrest.	1
IV. The trial court did not violate Scheibe’s right to present a defense when it precluded him from offering irrelevant speculation that a third party framed him despite that person not being present at the scene of the crime or a witness at his trial.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Statement of Facts	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Scheibe waived his new argument that “the police did not have reasonable articulable suspicion of criminal activity to justify the initial seizure” since he did not make that argument below, but in any event the trial court properly denied his motion to suppress his statements to the police.....	7
a. Waiver	10
b. Terry Stop.....	14
II. The trial court did not violate Scheibe’s right to present a defense when it precluded him from offering irrelevant speculation that a third party framed him despite that person not being present at the scene of the crime or a witness at his trial.	20
a. Standard of Review	20
b. The right to present a defense	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	21
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 453 P.3d 696, 703 (2019).....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 343, 415 P.3d 1232 (2018).....	21
<i>State v. Burnam</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 368, 421 P.3d 977 (2018)	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	20
<i>State v. Day</i> , 161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007)	15
<i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> , 200 Wn.App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998).....	21
<i>State v. Garbaccio</i> , 151 Wn.App. 716, 214 P.3d 168 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 165 Wn.App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011)	11
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 179 Wn.App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 165 Wn.App. 507, 265 P.3d 982 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Higgs</i> , 177 Wn.App. 414, 311 P.3d 1266 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Howerton</i> , 187 Wn.App. 357, 348 P.3d 781 (2015)	15
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 176 Wn.App. 936, 309 P.3d 776 (2013)	12
<i>State v. Lazcano</i> , 188 Wn.App. 338, 354 P.3d 233 (2015).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 147 Wn.App. 912, 199 P.3d 445 (2008)	15
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 177 Wn.App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013).....	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 45 Wn.App. 769, 727 P.2d 676 (1986)	15
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 139 Wn.App. 214, 159 P.3d 486 (2007).....	14
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 118, 425 P.3d 534 (2018).....	12
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 59 Wn.App. 23, 795 P.2d 739 (1990).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Samsel</i> , 39 Wn.App. 564, 694 P.2d 670 (1985).....	15
<i>State v. Santacruz</i> , 132 Wn.App. 615, 133 P.3d 484 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Sieler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 43, 621 P.2d 1272 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....	10

<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 108 Wn.App. 774, 31 P.3d 43 (2001)	11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 48 Wn.App. 406, 739 P.2d 1170 (1987)	21
<i>State v. Z.U.E.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 610, 352 P.3d 796 (2015).....	14, 16, 19

Statutes

RCW 10.99.020	2
RCW 9.94A.533.....	2
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(h)(ii)	2

Rules

CrR 3.5	13
CrR 3.6.....	13, 18
RAP 2.5.....	12
RAP 2.5(a)	10, 12
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Amend. IV	14
WA CONST. Art. I, § 7	14
